## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### CHAP. 2

-reference to permits. ratified and confirmed. Said permits were granted as follows; by the selectmen of Wayne, August twenty-two, nineteen hundred and four, and by the selectmen of Winthrop, September thirteen, nineteen hundred and four.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1905.

### Chapter 2.

An Act to regulate fishing in Cobbosseecontee Stream, Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time.

Section I. In addition to the general law, there shall be a close time, in which it shall be unlawful to fish for or catch in any way any kind of fish in Cobbosseecontee stream from Lake Cobbosseecontee to Pleasant pond, and also from Pleasant pond to the New Mills bridge, so called, across said stream, including the Ox Bow, so called, from December first to May first following of each year.

Penalties.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for illegal fishing in the general law of the state.

Approved February 1, 1905.

### Chapter 3.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled, "An Act to supply the people of Houlton with pure water," as amended by Chapter four hundred and ninety-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and as amended by Chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of said chapter two hundred and twenty-seven as amended by said chapter four hundred and ninety-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine and as amended by said chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "hundred" in the seventh and twelfth lines thereof the

Section 2, chapter 227, as amended by chapter 497, private and special laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 148, private and special laws of 1903, further amended.

Снар. 4

words 'and fifty.' So that said section two as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, and the stock in whole or in part of the Houlton Sewerage Company, not exceeding in all two hundred thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same, may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars; and may issue and sell bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, to aid in the construction, extension, improvement and repairs of its works, and to pay any existing debts whether represented by bonds, notes or accounts, and for the purchase of the whole or any part of the stock of the Houlton Sewerage Company; and said bonds to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars may be purchased and held by the savings banks of Maine.'

May hold real and personal estate.

-may hold stock of Houlton Sewerage Company.

-may issue

-bonds legal of savings banks of Maine.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1905.

### Chapter 4.

An Act to authorize the Augusta Water District to take water from Carleton Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Augusta Water District, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to divert and use water from Carleton pond.

May take water from Carleton pond.

Said district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water rights necessary for dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and water shed and for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water.

May take water and flowage rights.

Section 3. Said district is further authorized to increase the storage of said Carleton pond and to erect and maintain proper structures therefor.

May increase storage of Carleton pond.

Section 4. Said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through such streets and highways and across such private lands, and to repair and replace, all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes,

May lay pipes in streets, etc.